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Table S1: Fitted parameters of two-body energy term in Eq. (5).

SH(X 1)

CH* (a®00)

Qo
ai
a2
as
Gy
as
Qe
az
as
Qg
Q10
a1

A
B

0.11983944E+-02
-0.42969632E-01
0.19288396E+-01
-0.49108817E+-02
0.63175003E4-03
-0.50970769E+-04
0.25181313E+-05
-0.78638086E4-05
0.15689835E+-06
-0.19463422E+06
0.13707752E4-06
-0.41945778E+-05
1.7040
0.6810

0.68737672E+-01
-0.35917843E-01
0.80198027E+-00
-0.22760281E+-02
0.24916362E4-03
-0.18698656 E+-04
0.95227039E+-04
-0.32387824E4-05
0.72034443E+05
-0.10054410E+-06
0.79987728E4-05
-0.27702082E+-05
2.1090
0.7000




Table S2: Fitted parameters of three-body energy term in Egs. (6) and (7).

a;  -0.14463219E402 ajo1  0.22199425E+04 ag01  0.21786267TE+07
as 0.72673467E+03 a2 0.61966929E4-04 a0z  0.26595182E4-07
as  -0.90944544E404 aj03 -0.13290449E+06 ag93 -0.25852346E+06
a4 0.56469738E+05 ajps  0.58239441E406 agos -0.19049923E4-07
as -0.21017664E406 aj05 -0.97129609E+06 asps  0.71250735E+04
ag 0.49825547E+06 ajps  0.22806366E+406 ag0s -0.14001067E4-06
a7y -0.74719575E406 aj9;  0.56385180E+06 as9y  0.19965539E+06
as 0.65075812E+06 ajps  0.10012545E404 ag0s -0.91041528E4-06
ag -0.24910876E+406 ajg9 -0.25101212E+04 ag99  0.83616753E+06
aip -0.13008105E+403 aj10  0.34659253E+04 a219 -0.47022940E+06
a;; -0.11869486E+404 a;;; 0.82035611E+05 a211  -0.45520170E+05
a1z 0.35549108E+405 aj12  -0.77115375E+05 ag12  0.17615173E+06
a1z -0.23600431E406 aj;13 -0.60513890E+06 as913 -0.47836732E+06
aig  0.77095966E4+06 aj14  0.10626809E+07 @214 -0.14919018E+07
a5 -0.13689402E407 aj;15  0.31548136E+06 a215 -0.69189655E+06
aie 012025313E+07 alie —051998748E+04 a21e6 034954718E+06
aiy -037405423E+06 aily 028850374E+05 a17 011133757E+07
ais  0.57540605E403 aj18 -0.15658893E+06 a2  0.19638631E+07
aig -0.15706871E4+05 aj19  0.16860525E+05 ag19  0.14423705E4+07
azo  0.96318946E+404 aj90  0.53027131E+06 a2 -0.55260405E+06
a1 0.24288442E+406 aj2;  0.78281019E+06 ag21 -0.69722910E-+06
a2 -0.89203067E406 aja2 -0.25498388E+07 ag2 -0.41311654E+06
ass  0.14390802E+407 aj23  0.10541697E+05 age3  0.13466755E+06
azq -0.85070517TE4+06 ajoq4 -0.32080820E+05 ageq4  0.81486714E+06
ass 084959797E+04 ai12s 035079375E+06 a225 019429225E+06
ase  0.62311999E405 aj96 -0.77463380E+06 ases  0.37133260E+06
agy  -0.22698640E4+06 ajo7; -0.97013647TE+06 asoy  0.42915614E+05
azs  0.14128531E406 ajas  0.98950335E+06 ags  0.13623743E+07
a9  0.15631848E+405 aja9 -0.40073685E+05 ag29 -0.15796762E+04
aszp -0.21795496E406 aji30 -0.99891413E+05 az30  0.33163800E+04
az1  -0.70832047E4+05 aj;31  0.44010749E+06 ag3;1 -0.10314982E+07
azz  -0.65458740E405 aj32  0.20671757TE+07 ag32  0.24478723E+06
ass 043386084E+06 a133 010371668E+06 a233 057722945E+06
asq -017753348E+06 a134 015171000E+06 a234 -043269619E+06
ass 018404593E+06 ai13s —014926106E+06 a235 -014478191E+07
ase 023364138E+06 a136 —024456138E+07 a236 -011710827E+07
as; -0.69722818E+405 aj;37 -0.19169831E+07 as37  0.59533047E+06
aszg -0.43225772E406 aj;3g3 -0.24128058E+06 ag3s -0.32847569E+06
azg -0.39026296E405 aj39  0.11768747TE+07 @239 -0.24061002E+06
asp -0.40465567E406 ajsp  0.22458383E+07 ag49 -0.51464417E+06
as1  0.21884032E406 aj41  0.12861586E+06 @241 -0.62984722E+06
asz  0.21765676E4+06 ajae -0.11724245E+07 ag42 -0.96567331E+06
as3  0.36492704E406 @343  0.23182259E+04 ag43  0.16423105E+06
Q44 -014822117E+06 144 —054801826E+03 a244 019607876E+07
ag5 -0.13535607E4+06 aj45  0.39146305E+04 ag4s  0.44009978E+05
ase  0.35570499E+402 aj46 -0.51177095E+05 asg4s  0.28135366E+06
ag;  -0.24886169E+03 aj47  0.20665108E+06 ag47  0.12715397E+07
ass  -0.25156350E4+04 aj4s -0.73187059E+06 as4s -0.20807525E+06
as9  0.51526408E405 ajs9  0.19922083E+07 @249  0.32276164E+06
asg  -0.34792365E4-06  a;50  -0.20588068E+07 @959  0.65167933E+06
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asi
as52
as3
54
ass
as6
asz
asg
asg
aeso
ae1
ae2
ae3
ae4
aes
ae6
ae7
aegs
aeg9
aro
ari
ar2
a73
a74
a7s
a7e
arr
ars
arg
aso
asi
as2
ass
ag4
ass
ase
asr
ass
asg
ago
agl
a92
a93
a94
ag9s
a96
agr
agg
agg
a100

0.12124776E+07
-0.23306802E+07
0.23321936E+07
-0.96150754E4-06
-0.61934771E4-02
0.45392731E+03
-0.81476055E+03
-0.28246490E4-05
0.22764263E+06
-0.65423586E+06
0.55068275E+-06
0.93161894E4-06
-0.13011878E+07
0.36092119E+03
-0.32902640E+04
0.32405474E4-05
-0.11687705E+06
-0.21770337E+06
0.17082686E+07
-0.37020232E+07
0.16599199E+07
-0.10587840E+04
-0.15613819E+04
-0.43931610E4-05
0.58025701E+06
-0.89149155E+06
0.10109931E+07
0.18943624E+07
0.81276294E+03
0.29724327E405
-0.17015417E+06
-0.70111122E4-06
0.13802083E+-06
-0.25204583E+07
0.20506233E4-05
-0.43370515E4-05
0.45942190E+-06
0.77365015E+06
0.16636266E+07
-0.11588693E+06
0.62845882E4-05
-0.45599726E+06
-0.93537453E+06
0.26279325E+406
-0.16738436E+06
0.26857950E+06
-0.27648662E+06
0.14832938E+-06
0.11219001E+-06
-0.39253808E+4-03

a151
a152
a153
154
ai1s5
a156
a157
a158
a159
a160
a161
a162
a163
a164
aie65
a166
aier
a168
a169
a170
airi
a172
ai7s
ai174
airs
aiv7e
airy
ai7s
a9
@180
a181
a182
a183
a184
aiss
a186
aigy
a188
a189
@190
a191
a192
a193
a194
ai9s
a196
aig7
a198
a199
200

-0.69820891E4-04
-0.26028611E4-04
0.18918611E+05
-0.25782534E4-06
0.42259470E+06
-0.12608808E4-07
0.49588936E+06
0.37239244E+05
-0.71433165E4-05
0.34302412E4-06
0.37274609E+06
-0.90148093E4-05
0.20154584E+07
-0.40248886E4-05
0.23332063E+06
-0.17216711E4-07
-0.17162625E4-07
-0.16815087E4-07
-0.19981402E4-05
0.55727032E+06
0.44786525E+07
0.33581305E+07
-0.91728491E4-05
-0.24269741E4-07
-0.38232146E4-07
0.30412093E+06
0.21961574E+07
-0.17008285E4-06
0.24795400E+05
-0.79540237E4-05
0.35617496E+06
-0.37930568E4-06
-0.24006884E4-06
0.86735641E+06
0.25486374E+05
0.19819761E+05
-0.10321885E4-05
0.91524595E+05
0.48010511E+06
-0.90354590E4-06
-0.15451606E4-06
-0.17008888E4-06
0.44870404E+06
0.16693358E+07
0.80636743E+06
0.21263409E+06
-0.82046124E4-06
-0.31364022E4-07
-0.31502478E4-07
0.96102251E4-05

a251
a252
a253
254
a255

Bsu
Bos

Bon

-0.32120152E4-06
-0.15210083E+07
-0.71568795E4-05
-0.19902081E4-05
0.20617875E4-06
0.810

0.630

0.890




